be subject to final approval by the General Counsel by incorporation of such provisions by 

reference in the Adopting Order without change, addition, modification, or deletion. 

2. Obligations of Respondent.   

a. Respondent agrees to pay the sum of $37,800 (thirty-seven thousand eight hundred) 

as full satisfaction of the civil penalty proposed in the Notice, within thirty (30) days 

of the issuance of an Adopting Order. 

b. Respondent agrees to abide by the terms of the Notice of Noncompliance 

Determination, issued on April 14, 2016, captioned under case number 2015-SE-